MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Chapter 12

AN ACT Relating to Duty of Receiver of Unsolicited Merchandise.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 33, c. 23, additional. Title 33 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 23, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 23

UNSOLICITED MERCHANDISE

§ 1101. Unsolicited merchandise; duty of receiver

Where unsolicited merchandise is delivered to a person for whom it is intended, such person has a right to refuse to accept delivery of this merchandise or he may deem it to be a gift and use it or dispose of it in any manner without any obligation to the sender.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 13

AN ACT Relating to Application for Registration of Motor Vehicle by Minor Under 15 Years of Age.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 107, amended. Section 107 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following:

The Secretary of State shall not grant the application of any minor under the age of 15 years for registration of a motor vehicle.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 14

AN ACT Providing for Legal Assistance by the State to Municipalities in Property Valuation Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 384, amended. Section 384 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new sentence, as follows:

The State shall be permitted to intervene in any action resulting from an order of the State Tax Assessor pursuant to this section.